Illinois law.
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Section 121.130  Beneficiary Payments 

Payment of the sum of $1,000 will be made to the widow or widower, child or children, mother, father, or person standing in loco parentis, or brothers and sisters, in the order named, of any deceased person with a service-connected death who would have been entitled to receive a Persian Gulf Conflict Bonus under this Part if living. 
